

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1857th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 25, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 17-021

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 2, SERIES OF 2017 OF THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PROPOSED PROJECTS TO BE FUNDED BY THE LOAN FROM THE PHILIPPINE VETERANS BANK IN THE AMOUNT OF FIFTY MILLION PESOS (PHP50,000,000.00): (1) CONSTRUCTION OF GOLDEN JUBILEE BUILDING AT CITY HALL COMPOUND, BAGO CITY-PHP13,270,000.00, (2) CONSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT BUILDING I AT CITY HALL COMPOUND, BAGO CITY-PHP12,720,000.00, (3) CONSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT BUILDING II AT CORNER MABINI-TRINIDAD STREETS, BARANGAY POBLACION, BAGO CITY-PHP9,800,000.00, (4) CONSTRUCTION OF BANTAYAN PARK VISITORS' CENTER AND OF 3 UNITS FOOD KIOSK AT BANTAYAN PARK, BARANGAY POBLACION, BAGO CITY-PHP12,730,000.00, AND (5) ACQUISITION AND INSTALLATION OF OFFICE FURNITURE AND FIXTURES AT THE GOLDEN JUBILEE BUILDING, CITY HALL COMPOUND, BAGO CITY-PHP1,480,000.00".

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated January 24 from the Acting City Mayor, Honorable Ramon D. Torres, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 2, series of 2017 of the City Development Council Executive Committee, Bago City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it was the consensus of this August Body to approve said Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Sergio T. Piansay, duly seconded by SP Members Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Andrew Martin Y. Torres, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Mae C. Javellana, Danilo U. Famoso, Donald A. Alvarez, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 2, series of 2017 of the City Development Council Executive Committee, Bago City, entitled: "Resolution Approving the Proposed Projects to be Funded by the Loan from the Philippine Veterans Bank in the amount of Fifty Million Pesos (PHP50,000,000.00): (1) Construction of Golden Jubilee Building at City Hall Compound, Bago City-PHP13,270,000.00, (2) Construction of Government Building I at City Hall Compound, Bago City-PHP12,720,000.00, (3) Construction of Government Building II at Cor. Mabini-Trinidad Sts., Brgy. Poblacion, Bago City-PHP9,800,000.00, (4) Construction of Bantayan Park Visitors' Center and of 3 Units Food Kiosk at Bantayan Park, Brgy. Poblacion, Bago City-PHP12,730,000.00, and (5) Acquisition and Installation of Office Furniture and Fixtures at the Golden Jubilee Building, City Hall Compound, Bago City-PHP1,480,000.00".

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

CERTIFIED CORRECT: City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

LINDA R. ARELLANO Records Officer III / City Secretary-Designate